

No. 94-1546

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 1994

In the Matter of DORIS L. SASSOWER,

Petitioner,

-against-

HON. GUY MANGANO, as Presiding Justice of the Appellate
Division, Second Dept., HON. MAX GALFUNT, as Special
Referee, and EDWARD SUMBER and GARY CASELLA, as
Chairman and Chief Counsel, respectively, of the Grievance
Committee for the Ninth Judicial District,

Respondents.

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division, Second Judicial Department

PETITIONER'S REPLY MEMORANDUM

Jeremiah S. Gutman, Esq.
Levy, Gutman, Goldberg & Kaplan
275 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1776
New York, New York 10001-6708
(212) 807-9733

Exhibit 2C

TABLE OF CONTENTS

THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW 1

A. The Record Shows that the Judgment is Procedurally
and Substantively Insupportable and No Adequate
and that Independent State Ground Sustains It 3

B. The Constitutionality of New York's Disciplinary Law,
As Written and As Applied, Is Properly Before
This Court 6

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

- Barry v. Barchi*, 443 U.S. 55 (1979)
Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 466 U.S. 485, 499 (1984)
Burke v. Sugarman, 35 N.Y.2d 39 (1974)
Colin v. Appellate Division, First Department, 3 A.D.2d 682 (2d Dept. 1957), appeal denied 3 A.D.2d 721 (2d Dept. 1957)
Council of Teachers v. BOCES, 63 N.Y.2d 100 (1984)
Cox v. State of Louisiana, 379 U.S. 536 (1965)
Edwards v. State of South Carolina, 372 U.S. 229 (1963)
Hecht v. Monaghan, 307 N.Y. 461 (1954)
In Re Primus, 436 U.S. 412 (1978)
Kaltner v. Kaltner, 268 N.Y. 293 (1935)
Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp., __ U.S. __, 115 S.Ct. 961, 962 (1995)
Matter of Nuey, 61 N.Y.2d 513 (1984)
Matter of Loyal Tire & Auto Center, Inc. NYLJ, 4/24/95, pp.6-7, col 6M-8T
Matter of Russakoff, 79 N.Y.2d 520 (1992)
Olitt v. Murphy, 453 F. Supp.354, 359 (S.D.N.Y. 1978), aff'd, 591 F.2d 1331 (2d Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 825 (1979)
Pickering v. Board of Educ. of Township High School Dist. 205, 391 U.S. 563 (1968)
Port of New York Authority v. 62 Cortlandt Street Realty Co., 18 N.Y.2d 250 (1966), cert. denied, 385 U.S. 1006 (1967)
Smith v. Whitney, 116 U.S. 167 (1886)
Turco v. Monroe County Bar Ass'n, 554 F.2d 515, 521, cert. denied, 434 U.S. 834 (1977)
St. Andrassy v. Mooney, 262 N.Y. 368 (1933)
Winters v. Lavine, 574 F.2d 46, 60-61 (2d Cir. 1978)
Wood v. State of Georgia, 370 U.S. 375 (1962)
Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal., 112 S.Ct. 1522 (1992)
New York Judiciary Law §§14, 90
New York CPLR §§3211(a)(7), (c)
New York's Rules Governing Judicial Conduct, §100.3(c)
